PROFILE OF GENERAL POPULATION AND HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS: 2020

Region

Label (Grouping)
SEX AND AGE
Total population
Under 5 years
5 to 9 years
10 to 14 years
15 to 19 years
20 to 24 years
25 to 29 years
30 to 34 years
35 to 39 years
40 to 44 years
45 to 49 years
50 to 54 years
55 to 59 years
60 to 64 years
65 to 69 years
70 to 74 years
75 to 79 years
80 to 84 years
85 years and over
Selected Age Categories
16 years and over
18 years and over
21 years and over
62 years and over
65 years and over
Male population
Under 5 years
5to 9 years
10 to 14 years
15 to 19 years
20 to 24 years
25 to 29 years
30 to 34 years
35 to 39 years
40 to 44 years
45 to 49 years
50 to 54 years
55 to 59 years
60 to 64 years
65 to 69 years
70 to 74 years
75 to 79 years
80 to 84 years
85 years and over
Selected Age Categories
16 years and over
18 years and over
21 years and over
62 years and over
65 years and over

Number

2,019,970
133,503
137,010
140,118
144,926
137,595
137,321
128,174
125,851
136,456
153,577
153,402
132,272
105,758

72,622
54,925
46,609
39,940
39,911

1,580,594
1,521,695
1,436,245
313,633
254,007
987,257
67,910
70,012
71,432
74,541
69,086
67,748
63,579
62,179
67,411
75,255
75,561
64,914
51,486
33,919
24,566
19,760
15,512
12,386

763,117
732,832
689,031
134,988
106,143

Percent

100.0
6.6
6.8
6.9
7.2
6.8
6.8
6.3
6.2
6.8
7.6
7.6
6.5
5.2
3.6
2.7
2.3
2.0
2.0

782
753
711
15.5
12.6
48.9
34
35
35
3.7
34
34
3.1
3.1
33
3.7
37
3.2
2.5
1.7
1.2
1.0
0.8
0.6

79.3
76.5
722
19.1
15.1



Region

Label (Grouping)
Female population
Under 5 years
5to 9 years
10 to 14 years
15 to 19 years
20 to 24 years
25 to 29 years
30 to 34 years
35 to 39 years
40 to 44 years
45 to 49 years
50 to 54 years
55 to 59 years
60 to 64 years
65 to 69 years
70 to 74 years
75 to 79 years
80 to 84 years
85 years and over
Selected Age Categories
16 years and over
18 years and over
21 years and over
62 years and over
65 years and over
MEDIAN AGE BY SEX
Both sexes
Male
Female
RACE
Total population
One Race
White
Black or African American
American Indian and Alaska Native
Asian
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander
Some Other Race
Two or More Races
TOTAL RACES TALLIED [1]
Total races tallied
White alone or in combination with one or more
other races
Black or Atrican American alone or in combination
with one or more other races
American Indian and Alaska Native alone or In
combination with one or more other races
Asian alone or in combination with one or more
other races
Native Hawalian and Other Pacitfic Islander alone or
in combination with one or more other races
Some Other Race alone or in combination with one

or more other races

Number
1,032,713
65,593
66,998
68,686
70,385
68,509
69,573
64,595
63,672
69,045
78,322
77,841
67,358
54,272
38,703
30,359
26,849
24,428
27,525

817,477
788,863
747,214
178,645
147,864

38.6
357
383

2,019,970
1,972,913
1,536,028
294,809
10,386
51,426
729
81,596
65,050
2,070,752
1,576,720
318,275
21,592
60,895
2,107

91,163

Percent
511
3.2
33
34
35
34
34
3.2
3.2
34
39
39
33
2.7
1.9
1.5
1.3
1.2
14

81.0
78.4
74.4
22.0
18.0

X
(X
(X

[ RO RS

100.0
97.7
76.0
14.6

0.5
2.5
0.0
4.0
3.2

102.5

78.1

15.8

1.1

3.0

0.1

45



Region

Label (Grouping)
HISPANIC OR LATINO
Total population
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)
Not Hispanic or Latino
HISPANIC OR LATINO BY RACE
Total population
Hispanic or Latino
White alone
Black or African American alone
American Indian and Alaska Native alone
Asian alone
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone
Some Other Race alone
Two or More Races
Not Hispanic or Latino
White alone
Black or African American alone
American Indian and Alaska Native alone
Asian alone
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone
Some Other Race alone
Two or More Races
RELATIONSHIP
Total population
In households
Householder
Opposite-sex spouse
Same-sex spouse
Opposite-sex unmarried partner
Same-sex unmarried partner
Child [2]
Under 18 years
Grandchild
Under 18 years
Other relatives
Nonrelatives
In group quarters
Institutionalized population:
Male
Female
Noninstitutionalized population:
Male
Female

Number

2,019,970
200,219
1,819,751

2,019,970
200,219
98,923
6,259
2,469

595

134
717,567
14,272
1,819,751
1,437,105
288,550
7917
50,831
595

1,968
32,785

2,019,970
1,974,578
800,087
337,796
595,541
450,558
95,613
38,164
12,372
115,047
7,807
4,142
56,782
45,392
21,026
12,622
8,404
24,366
12,226
12,140

Percent

100.0
9.9
90.1

100.0
9.9
49
03
0.1
0.0
0.0
3.8
0.7

90.1
71.1
14.3
0.4
2.5
0.0
0.1
1.6

100.0
97.8
39.6
16.7
29.5
22.3

47
1.9
0.6
5.7
0.4
0.2
2.8
2.2
1.0
0.6
0.4
1.2
0.6
0.6



Region

Label (Grouping) Number Percent
HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE
Total households 800,087 100.0
Married couple household 510,678 63.8
With own children under 18 [3] 235,691 29.5
Cohabiting couple household 368,290 46.0
With own children under 18 [3] 152,103 19.0
Male householder, no spouse or partner present: 37,113 4.6
Living alone 102,255 12.8
65 years and over 21,793 2.7
With own children under 18 [3] 19,036 2.4
Female householder, no spouse or partner present: 105,275 13.2
Living alone 130,563 16.3
65 years and over 57,892 7.2
With own children under 18 [3] 64,552 8.1
Households with individuals under 18 years 257,010 32.1
Households with individuals 65 years and over 183,431 229
HOUSING OCCUPANCY
Total housing units 872,862 100.0
Occupied housing units 800,087 91.7
Vacant housing units 72,775 83
For rent 25,600 29
Rented, not occupied 1,335 0.2
For sale only 10,789 1.2
Sold, not occupied 1,731 0.2
For seasonal, recreational, or occasional use 17,420 2.0
All other vacants 15,900 1.8
VACANCY RATES
Homeowner vacancy rate (percent) [4] 14 X)
Rental vacancy rate (percent) [5] 6.9 X)
HOUSING TENURE
Occupied housing units 152,663 19.1
Owner-occupied housing units 117,270 147
Renter-occupied housing units 35,393 4.4

Source: U.S. Census Bureau decennial census, DP1



