PROFILE OF GENERAL POPULATION AND HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS: 2020 Region

Label (Grouping)	Number	Percent
SEX AND AGE	2.010.070	100.0
Total population	2,019,970	100.0
Under 5 years	133,503	6.6
5 to 9 years	137,010	6.8
10 to 14 years	140,118	6.9
15 to 19 years	144,926	7.2
20 to 24 years	137,595	6.8
25 to 29 years	137,321	6.8
30 to 34 years	128,174	6.3
35 to 39 years	125,851	6.2
40 to 44 years	136,456	6.8
45 to 49 years	153,577	7.6
50 to 54 years	153,402	7.6
55 to 59 years	132,272	6.5
60 to 64 years	105,758	5.2
65 to 69 years	72,622	3.6
70 to 74 years	54,925	2.7
75 to 79 years	46,609	2.3
80 to 84 years	39,940	2.0
85 years and over	39,911	2.0
Selected Age Categories		
16 years and over	1,580,594	78.2
18 years and over	1,521,695	75.3
21 years and over	1,436,245	71.1
62 years and over	313,633	15.5
65 years and over	254,007	12.6
Male population	987,257	48.9
Under 5 years	67,910	3.4
5 to 9 years	70,012	3.5
10 to 14 years	71,432	3.5
15 to 19 years	74,541	3.7
20 to 24 years	69,086	3.4
25 to 29 years	67,748	3.4
30 to 34 years	63,579	3.1
35 to 39 years	62,179	3.1
40 to 44 years	67,411	3.3
45 to 49 years	75,255	3.7
50 to 54 years	75,561	3.7
55 to 59 years	64,914	3.2
60 to 64 years	51,486	2.5
65 to 69 years	33,919	1.7
70 to 74 years	24,566	1.2
75 to 79 years	19,760	1.0
80 to 84 years	15,512	0.8
85 years and over	12,386	0.6
Selected Age Categories		
16 years and over	763,117	79.3
18 years and over	732,832	76.5
21 years and over	689,031	72.2
62 years and over	134,988	19.1
65 years and over	106,143	15.1

3		
Label (Grouping)	Number	Percent
Female population	1,032,713	51.1
Under 5 years	65,593	3.2
5 to 9 years	66,998	3.3
10 to 14 years	68,686	3.4
15 to 19 years	70,385	3.5
20 to 24 years	68,509	3.4
25 to 29 years	69,573	3.4
30 to 34 years	64,595	3.2
35 to 39 years	63,672	3.2
40 to 44 years	69,045	3.4
45 to 49 years	78,322	3.9
50 to 54 years	77,841	3.9
55 to 59 years	67,358	3.3
60 to 64 years	54,272	2.7
65 to 69 years	38,703	1.9
70 to 74 years	30,359	1.5
75 to 79 years	26,849	1.3
80 to 84 years	24,428	1.2
•	· ·	1.4
85 years and over	27,525	1.4
Selected Age Categories	017 477	01.0
16 years and over	817,477	81.0
18 years and over	788,863	78.4
21 years and over	747,214	74.4
62 years and over	178,645	22.0
65 years and over	147,864	18.0
MEDIAN AGE BY SEX		
Both sexes	38.6	(X)
Male	35.7	(X)
Female	38.3	(X)
RACE		
Total population	2,019,970	100.0
One Race	1,972,913	97.7
White	1,536,028	76.0
Black or African American	294,809	14.6
American Indian and Alaska Native	10,386	0.5
Asian	51,426	2.5
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander	729	0.0
Some Other Race	81,596	4.0
Two or More Races	65,050	3.2
TOTAL RACES TALLIED [1]		
Total races tallied	2,070,752	102.5
White alone or in combination with one or more		
other races	1,576,720	78.1
Black or African American alone or in combination		
with one or more other races	318,275	15.8
American Indian and Alaska Native alone or in		
combination with one or more other races Asian alone or in combination with one or more	21,592	1.1
other races Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone or	60,895	3.0
in combination with one or more other races	2,107	0.1
Some Other Race alone or in combination with one	2,101	0.1
or more other races	91,163	4.5

Region

Label (Grouping)	Number	Percent
HISPANIC OR LATINO		
Total population	2,019,970	100.0
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)	200,219	9.9
Not Hispanic or Latino	1,819,751	90.1
HISPANIC OR LATINO BY RACE		
Total population	2,019,970	100.0
Hispanic or Latino	200,219	9.9
White alone	98,923	4.9
Black or African American alone	6,259	0.3
American Indian and Alaska Native alone	2,469	0.1
Asian alone	595	0.0
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone	134	0.0
Some Other Race alone	77,567	3.8
Two or More Races	14,272	0.7
Not Hispanic or Latino	1,819,751	90.1
White alone	1,437,105	71.1
Black or African American alone	288,550	14.3
American Indian and Alaska Native alone	7,917	0.4
Asian alone	50,831	2.5
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone	595	0.0
Some Other Race alone	1,968	0.1
Two or More Races	32,785	1.6
RELATIONSHIP		
Total population	2,019,970	100.0
In households	1,974,578	97.8
Householder	800,087	39.6
Opposite-sex spouse	337,796	16.7
Same-sex spouse	595,541	29.5
Opposite-sex unmarried partner	450,558	22.3
Same-sex unmarried partner	95,613	4.7
Child [2]	38,164	1.9
Under 18 years	12,372	0.6
Grandchild	115,047	5.7
Under 18 years	7,807	0.4
Other relatives	4,142	0.2
Nonrelatives	56,782	2.8
In group quarters	45,392	2.2
Institutionalized population:	21,026	1.0
Male	12,622	0.6
Female	8,404	0.4
Noninstitutionalized population:	24,366	1.2
Male	12,226	0.6
Female	12,140	0.6
Cinaic	12,140	0.0

Region

Label (Grouping)	Number	Percent
HOUSEHOLDS BY TYPE		1000
Total households	800,087	100.0
Married couple household	510,678	63.8
With own children under 18 [3]	235,691	29.5
Cohabiting couple household	368,290	46.0
With own children under 18 [3]	152,103	19.0
Male householder, no spouse or partner present:	37,113	4.6
Living alone	102,255	12.8
65 years and over	21,793	2.7
With own children under 18 [3]	19,036	2.4
Female householder, no spouse or partner present:	105,275	13.2
Living alone	130,563	16.3
65 years and over	57,892	7.2
With own children under 18 [3]	64,552	8.1
Households with individuals under 18 years	257,010	32.1
Households with individuals 65 years and over	183,431	22.9
HOUSING OCCUPANCY		
Total housing units	872,862	100.0
Occupied housing units	800,087	91.7
Vacant housing units	72,775	8.3
For rent	25,600	2.9
Rented, not occupied	1,335	0.2
For sale only	10,789	1.2
Sold, not occupied	1,731	0.2
For seasonal, recreational, or occasional use	17,420	2.0
All other vacants	15,900	1.8
VACANCY RATES		
Homeowner vacancy rate (percent) [4]	1.4	(X)
Rental vacancy rate (percent) [5]	6.9	(X)
HOUSING TENURE		
Occupied housing units	152,663	19.1
Owner-occupied housing units	117,270	14.7
Renter-occupied housing units	35,393	4.4
- -		

Source: U.S. Census Bureau decennial census, DP1